In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insclvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

sections 922, 10anena NOTiCE OF progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insclvency

At 1986, winding up

&

Companies House

*A7ZS55UCK*
A6

12/02/2019 #231
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number IO_I?IT’?F’?EF

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Eurodale Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forenameds) Asher
Surname Miller
Liquidator's address
Building name/number ‘
Street | 26 - 28 Bedford Row
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
o W[ 1[R[ [4[H[E
Country ‘
u Liquidator's name ©
j @ Other liquidator
Full forename(s} David Use this section to tell us about
Surname Ingram another liquidator,
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber{SO Finsbury Square OSthe;.quuid.ator el us about
se this section to tell us abou
Street ' another liquidator.
Post town J London
County/Region 1
e [E[c[2 [P [21V [0
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date |d1 ’? l"i_g— Fz_ yo ’T’?
To date |d1 ’T H_’a_ I?F()__]TIV—B—

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signature g g

Signature date ,F |"5— ’6_’5_ [,2— ’F ’T ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name RObert COOk

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

“™""™ David Rubin & Partners

Address

|
y 26 - 28 Bedford Row
|

Post town London

County/Region

== [wlc[1[r[ Tafn[e

Country

’DK

Telephone Q20 7400 7900

WA checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE MATTER OF

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EIGHTH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
PART 18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 11 DECEMBER 2018



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS
a. Introduction
b. Statutory information
c. Joint Liquidators® names and addresses

d. Any Change in the Office Holders
e. Details of progress during the period and summary account of receipts and payments
f. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

g Creditors and distributions

h. Details of what remains to be done
1. Other information of relevance to creditors
iB Next report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account from 12 December 2017 to 11 December 2018
Receipts and Payments Account from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2018

David Rubin & Partners Time Analysis for the year 12 December 2017 to 11
December 2018

B. David Rubin & Partners Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2012 to
11 December 2018

C. Grant Thornton UK LLP Time Analysis for the year 12 December 2017 to 11

December 2018, including a Cumnlative Time Analysis for the period 12 June 2012 to
11 December 2018

ADM/YIN/RCO/ES95/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(2) Intreduction

The Company was placed into Liquidation by a Special Resolution of the members followed
by a meeting of the creditors convened under section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 3
February 2012.

As you may recall, at the meeting of creditors convened under Section 171(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and duly held on 12 June 2012, it was resolved that I be removed as sole
Liquidator and that I be appointed Joint Liquidator along with James Earp of Grant Thornton
UK LLP (“GT”).

James Earp retired from GT and was removed from office as Joint Liquidator by a Court
Order obtained by consent on 11 December 2013. Accordingly he was replaced by David
Ingram of GT with effect from 12 December 2013.

This report provides an update on the progress in the Liquidation for the year ending 11
December 2018.

Rule 18.3: Progress Report

(b) Statutory information

Company name: Eurodale Ltd
Registered office: 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE
Company number: 03420936
Trading address: 68 Portland Avenue, London N16 6EA
(c) Joint Liquidators’ names and addresses

Asher Miller, Office Holder Number: 9251, of David Rubin & Partners and he may be
contacted in writing at 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE.

David Ingram, Office Holder Number: 8015, of GT and he may be contacted in writing at 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU.

(a) Any changes in the Office Holders

I was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 3 February 2012. I was subsequently removed
as Liquidator of the Company by the creditors on 12 June 2012 and I was appointed as Joint
Liquidator along with James Earp of GT, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, who has
now been replaced by David Ingram, also of GT as detailed above at paragraph (a).

(€) Details of progress during the period and summary account of Receipts and Payments
under review and cumulatively

As we pr'eviously reported, GT continued their investigations into the Company’s business
affairs, with the focus being on the sale of the 51 Flats at 99 Plough Way, London SE8 5DP

("Plough Way”), due to the liability that arose to London Borough of Lewisham (“LBL™)
when the flats were sold.

ADM/YIN/RCO/EBS5/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

On 14 November 2017, mediation took place with the Company’s directors, which is detailed
further below in section (i). There have been continued communications with LBL regarding
their covenant and the sale of the Freehold and progress is expected shortly.

During the period, I have continued to liaise with my agent in order to collect the freehold
rent, as detailed at 1.1 below.

Details of asset realisations and payments made during the reporting period are set out below,
For details of any assets realised and payments made prior to this period, please refer to the
previous annual progress reports, copies of which are available upon request.

A Receipts and Payments Account is attached at Appendix A, which is further explained
below. Also, attached at Appendix A is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the
period from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2018.

1. Receipts

1.1 Service Charges
I have been liaising with the managing agent, Dealmore Commercial Limited
(“Dealmore™), for the flats rented at 99 Plough Way, London SE8 5DP (“Plough
Way™), and Iceland Wharf, Plough Way, London, SE16 7AB (“Iceland Wharf”), in
order to collect ground rent and service charges due to the Company.
To date I have received £131,392.49, of which £25,750.51 was received during the
period. I expect to realise further sums until I am able to sell the freehold interest in
the properties.

1.2 Bank Interest Gross

The funds in hand are held in an interest bearing account with a High Street bank in
the Office Holder’s name as Liquidator of the Company. Interest earned on the funds
in hand amounts to £44.53, of which £12.73 was received during this year.

2. Pavments
21 Joint Liguidators’ Fees
Remuneration drawn during the year amounted to £20,000.

2.2 VAT Irrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and therefore any VAT paid on fees,
disbursements and other costs, and is unable to be recovered.

2.3 Property Agents Fees
This fee relates to the commission charged, by Dealmore who are the appointed

managing agents for the property, in respect of the rent collected on the Company’s
behalf. During the period, Dealmore have been paid fees of £2,574.05.

ADM/YIN/RCO/EB95/CVI4-F1



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

24

ADM/YIN/RCO/ES95/CVI4-Fi

Expenses incurred but not yet drawn
24.1  Storage Costs

My firm uses a commercial archiving company for storage of working papers in
relation to the Company. I am required to keep these papers for 6 years from the
conclusion of the Liquidation. This is recharged at the rate of £10 per box per quarter
and includes a small charge to cover the administration costs of archiving and
retrieval of documents. This will also be calculated and raised shortly before the case
is closed.

The amount of £149.42 plus VAT has been incurred by GT in respect of storing the
Company’s records and papers.

2.4.2 Professional Fees

The sum of £10,000 plus VAT, is due to be paid to Wimpole Property Consultants
Limited (“WPC”) for acting in an advisory role in respect of the management of the
Company’s properties located at Iceland Wharf and Plough Way and providing a
valuation of the Company’s freehold interest. During this reporting period WPC has
also provided their opinion on the proposed settlement and have continued to liaise
with us on this point.

WPC was selected as agent on the basis of its experience and expertise in dealing
with property matters and they charge their fees on a fixed fee basis.

The amount of £497.33 has also been incurred by GT in respect of Professional Fees.

243 Statutory Costs

The amount of £1,420.04 plus VAT has been incurred in respect of fees for various
searches and information obtained by GT.

2.4.4 Courier Costs

The amount of £30.39 has been incurred by GT in respect of transporting
documentation.

2.45 Travel Costs

The amount of £103.60 has been incurred by GT in respect of travel costs.

2.4.6 Transcription Costs

The amount of £423.75 has been incurred by GT in respect of transcription costs.

2.4.7 Specific Bond

T%le specific bond is the cost of insurance, based on the level of realisations by the
Liquidator, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. The
amount of £260 plus VAT has been incurred in respect of GT’s bond.



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

[§1] Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses
1.  Basis of Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors a resolution was passed approving that the basis of my
remuneration as Liquidator be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by my staff
and myself in attending to matters arising in the winding-up.

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), a
schedule of my firm's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of
the Liquidator’s remuneration was approved. These rates were set in November 2011
and have fallen substantially behind prevailing market rates for a business of our size
and expertise. Accordingly, the rates were revised on 1 November 2018. Our current
hourly charge out rates exclusive of VAT, which are charged in units of 6 minutes, are

as follows:-
David Rubin & David Rubin
Partners & Partners
Previous Current
£ £
Senior / Managing Partners 450 550
Partners / Office holders 300-395 495
Managers / Senior Managers 250-295 350-395
Senior Administrators 180 -220 220 -295
Administrators 130 - 160 160 —200
Cashiers and Assistants 120 - 160 150 - 295
Supports 110-120 120 - 150

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually and are adjusted to reflect such

matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as
Professional Indemnity Insurance.

1.3  On 28 February 2018, the creditors’ resolved that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the winding-up and that they be paid as and when the
funds become available. GT’s charge out rates are laid out on page five of Appendix C.

2.  Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case. The constitution of the
case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two
Administrators. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated

size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

ADM/YIN/RCO/E895/CVL4-F]



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Liquidators® remuneration

My time costs for the year under review are £11,604.50. This represents 54 hours and
42 minutes at an average rate of £212.15 per hour. I attach at Appendix B a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity during the year, analysed by staff grade.

I have also reviewed my cumulative time costs for the period from 3 February 2012 to
11 December 2018 and would report that my total time costs are £131,488 for 539
hours 36 minutes, which equates to an average cost of £243.68 per hour. A breakdown
of my time charges is also set out in Appendix B. To date £86,685.43 has been paid on
account of these time costs.

In addition, GT’s time costs for the year under review are £32,999.50 for 117.86 hours,
which equates to an average cost of £279.99 per hour. A breakdown of their time
charges is also set out in Appendix C.

GT’s cumulative time costs for the period from 12 June 2012 to 11 December 2018 are
£255,546.71 for 859.31 hours, which equates to an average cost of £297.39 per hour. A
breakdown of these time charges is also set out in Appendix C. To date £56,566.13 has
been paid on account of these time costs.

To view an explanatory note concerning Liquidators® remuneration issued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee, please visit the Publications folder on our website at

www.drpartners.com/cases, using the following log-on details:

USERNAME: E895@drco.co.uk PASSWORD: 598Eyl*!
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you.

Included in the work undertaken by me and my staff is the following:-

i) Carrying out preliminary investigations, including the examination of the
Company’s statutory books and books of accounts and records. Liaising with the
L.BL and investigating their concerns with regards to the director’s conduct;

ii)  Dealing with creditors’ enquiries both by correspondence and by telephone and
noting their claims, in particular ongoing and extensive liaisons with the LBL
regarding their s106 agreement, as detailed in (i)1.6 below;

ili) Further investigations into historical antecedent transactions, including
attempting to obtain co-operation from the Company’s former accountants and
legal advisers by application to Court;

iv) Reviewing available information and identifying the extent of the Company’s
interest in various property assets, together with instruction of a specialist
property agent.

v)  Liaising with the existing Managing Agents regarding the ground rents and
service charge in respect of the Company’s two freehold properties as well as
general freeholder management issues relating to construction work affecting the
site, being carried out by the owner of the adjoining property;

vi})  Applying for the Liquidator’s bond;

ADMYIN/RCO/ES93/CVIA4-F]



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

vii) Publishing the necessary statutory advertisements in respect of the Liquidation
proceedings;

viii) Correspondence with the Company’s bankers in respect of the closure of its bank
account and the remittance of monies to the Liquidation bank account;

ix) Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds;
x)  Periodic case and file reviews to ensure compliance with regularity obligations;

xi) Preparing and circulating the Annual Progress Reports and Receipts and
Payments Account to creditors pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and submission of same to the Registrar of Companies.

The following matters will continue to need to be dealt with prior to the case being moved to
closure:

Statutory Matters

Complying with the requirements of the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules.
Preparation of information for annual progress reports to creditors including
detailed costs and expenses review and analysis.
Completion of case checklists.

e  Final report progress to creditors.

s  Final Corporation Tax computations and submissions.

Case review and diary management

e  Preparation of internal case reviews and file notes.
*  Review of the Liquidators bond.
»  Maintenance of case on the Liquidators computer systems.

Strategy
e  (Case management and planning.
e Internal case meetings.
e  Costs and expenses management and review.
e  Continue to liaise with the managing agents re rents.
L ]

Continue to liaise with the LBL regarding the sale of the properties,

The statutory matters and closing review are unavoidable processes in any Liquidation and
will not provide creditors with any direct financial benefit.

I anticipate that this case will continue for at least a further 12 months as there are on-going
investigations by GT which may result in realisations for the benefit of creditors. However, 1
am unable to provide any estimates at this stage.

4.  Joint Liquidators’ expenses

Expenses incurred in the Liquidation are explained at (e) above in my comments on the
Receipts and Payments Accounts.

ADM/YIN/RCO/E895/CVI4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.  Creditors’ rights — Rule 18.9 and Rule 18.34

D

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Liquidator provides further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

i)  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least

10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the Liquidator’s remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

(2) Creditors and Distributions

@) ()

(b)

(i

(iif)

Secured creditors

With the exception to the LBL claim of £1,567,402.77 which is registered against the
Company’s property in respect of the aforementioned s106 Agreement, there are no
other secured creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides for a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property to be retained from distribution to the floating charge holder,
where the debenture was created on or after 15 September 2003 and made available
for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

Accordingly this regulation does not apply as there are no creditors with a floating
charge on the Company’s assets.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors

The claims of 4 unsecured creditors totalling £1,613,411.46 have been received
compared to 4 creditors totalling £1,615,618.65 disclosed on the Director’s Estimated
Statement of Affairs. This included the aforementioned claim of LBL which is

secured against the Company’s property. At this stage, it is uncertain of the quantum
and timing of any potential dividend to the unsecured creditors.

(h) Details of what remains to be done

I am continuing to liaise with Dealmore regarding the ongoing service charges and ground
rents they have collected for the Company’s freehold interests. I anticipate further realisations
for the period from March 2017 onwards on completion in due course.

GT are continuing their investigations and legal proceedings which are detailed in section @)
below. Also, I will continue to liaise with LBL in order to seek an agreement for the sale of

the Company’s freehold interests. At this time the realisable value of the freehold interests is
uncertain.

ADMYIN/RCO/E895/CVE4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(i) Other information of relevance to creditors:
Investigations

1.1 In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 I have submitted
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS). As this is a confidential report, I am
not able to disclose the contents.

1.2 Shortly after our appointment, GT made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by
creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an
investigation questionnaire.

1.3 It was previously reported that the Joint Liquidator, David Ingram, conducted
investigations into the Company’s affairs and proceedings were brought against the
directors in relation to the development of 51 flats at Plough Way (“the Development”)
and an unpaid liability that arose in the sum of £1,104,722 to LBL when the flats were
sold. The proceedings were brought together with the liquidator of an associated
company, Topplan Estates Limited — In Liquidation (“Topplan™).

14 A four day hearing was scheduled from the week commencing 4 December 2017,
however mediation took place on 14 November 2017. In accordance with legal advice,
a settlement was agreed at mediation in relation to both the Company and Topplan,
which provides for the directors to pay £450,000 within 60 days and £300,000 within
90 days, both from the date the agreement completed on 27 November 2017. Therefore,
a total of £750,000 will be received from the directors by 25 February 2018. All funds
due under the terms of the seftlement agreement have been received, the majority of
which has been paid to Topplan as the majority of the value of the proceedings is
attributed to Topplan.

1.5 In addition, the Directors advised of their entity’s interest in purchasing the frechold
property Iceland Wharf, land on the north-east side of Plough Way Surrey Commercial
Docks and land formerly the site of Plough Way (“the Freehold™).

1.6 The Company is the registered proprietor of the Freehold and LBL has the
aforementioned registered covenant in relation to the unpaid liability due to the
Council. In line with the property agent’s advice, GT are in communications with LBL
regarding their covenant and the sale of the Freehold. The Directors paid a non-
refundable £50,000 to Gordon Dadds Solicitors (“GD”) representing a £20,000 deposit
for the Freehold and £30,000 contribution to costs. This is being held by GD and hence,
is not included in the Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix A.

1.7  There have been continued communications with LBL regarding their covenant and the
sale of the Freehold and progress is expected shortly.

1.8  The Joint Liquidator has also received proposals from the directors to purchase part of
the Freehold which is not subject to LBL’s registered covenant. However, the advice

obtained from a property agent is that as the land subject to the registered covenant and
non-covenant land are interlinked, it is not possible to sell the land separately.

ADM/YIN/RCO/ES95/CVLA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.9 Following the advice from the property agent, the liquidators® position is that it is in the
best interests of creditors to await determination of LBL’s position regarding their
registered covenant and thereafter, proceed with a sale of all of the Frechold
collectively.

() Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless I have concluded matters prior to
that, in which case I will write to all creditors with my Final Account which will conclude my
administration of the Liquidation.

I trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact in the first instance either my Senior Manager,
Yin Lee, or her assistant, Robert Cook at this office.

oAt ) O
ASHER D MILLER F.C.A. - JOINT LIQUIDATOR
DATE: SFEBRUARY 2019

10
ADM/YIN/RCO/E895/CVI4-FI



Eurodale Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Statement From 12/12/2017 From 03/02/2012
of Affairs To 111272018 To 11/12/2018
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Freehold Property NIL NIL
Leasehold - Income NIL 48.00
455.00 Cash at Bank NIL 454.78
Service Charges 25,740.51 131,392.49
Cash held on Appointment NIL 7,200.00
Bank Interest Gross 12.73 44.53
Licence Fee NiL 3,892.75
25,753.24 143,032.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 316.80
Preparation of S.of A, NIL 6,000.00
Office Holders Fees 20,000.00 86,685.43
Meeting Costs NIL 150.00
Legal Fees NIL 1,500.00
QS Fees NIL $,000.00
VAT Irrecoverable 4,514.81 22,627.65
Property Agents Fees 2,574.05 13,139.25
Stationery & Postage NIL 48.80
Statutory Advertising NIL 382.50
Other Property Expenses NIL 492170
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,296.00
Statutory costs NiL 77.00
(27,088.586) (142,143.13)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,578,744.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(36,875.00) Directors' Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,615,264.00) (1,335.62) 889.42
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 889.42
889.42

Page 1 of 1




EURODALE LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS' TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 12 DECEMBER 2017 TO 11 DECEMBER 2018

SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours A
verage
Classification of . Total Cost hourly rate
work function Manager /| - Admin / | Toml £ A
Partners Senior Senior Cashiers hours
Manager Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning 01:24 10:00 26:06 02:06 39:36 8,485.00 214.27
Investigations 00:00 00:00 02:00 00:00 02:00 440.060 220.00
Realisations of assets 00:00 01:42 10:48 00:00 12:30 2,583.50 206.68
Creditors 00:00 00:00 00:36 00:00 00:36 96.00 160.00
Trading 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 .00 0.00
Total hours and costs 01:24 11:42 39:30 02:06 54:42( 11,604.50 212,15
DAVID RUBIN AND PARTNERS CUMULATIVE TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 11 DECEMBER 2018
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
. . Average
Classification of ; o/ Total Cost hou‘:'ly rate
work function Manager / [ Admin £
Partners Senior Senior Cashiers ;f otal £
Manager Admin ours
Statutory compliance, admin and planning
IPS set up & maintenance 00:00 00:00 01:18 00:00 01:18 250.00 192,31
Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc. 00:30 03:36 08:00 00:00 12:06 2,965.50 245.08
Case planning, strategy & control 02:30 02:00 11:36 00:00 16:06) 4,129.50 256.49
Taxation: PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 01:36 00:24 16:18 00:00 18:18 3,661.00 200.05
Accounting & Cashiering 00:00 00:00 08:36 15:54 24:30)  3,754.00 153.22
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 02:06 28:48 47.00 00:00 77:54; 18,468.50 237.08
Statutory reporting and compliance 03:54 14:30 93:24 00:00 111:48( 23,360.00 208.94
Investigations
CDDA preparation & reporting 00:00 10:30 20:48 00:00 31:18 7.673.50 245.16
SIP2 assessment and financial review 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Antecedant transactions and wrongful trading 04:00 02:30 03:54 00:00 10:24 3,151.50 303.03
Proceedings & recoveries 11:00 16:00 18:06 00:00 45:06| 13,047.00 289.29
Realisation of assets
Freehold & leaschold properties 02:00 08:12 20:18 00:00 30:30 7,258.00 237.97
Intangible assets 00:00 00:00 00:18 00:00 00:18 48.00 0.00
Shareg & investments 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Book debts collection 01:18 03:18 07:24 00:00 12:00 3,11500 259.58
Tangible assets 12:00 70:00 42:12 00:00 124:12( 34,257.00 0.00
Creditors
Secured creditors 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 05:18 04:24 14:06 00:00 23:48| 6,349.50 266.79
Preferential creditors & employees 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00.00 0.00 0.00
Retention of Title 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Creditors' Comumittee 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Tll'ading 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 0.00 0.00
Total hours and costs 46:12 164:12 313:18 15:54 539:36| 131,488.00 243 68




i | ofrg

"Mojeq Uonoes aaloadsal ay) ul papiaoad si suop yiom auY ;o uoduosa (Mojaq UoNIBS BUOP IO, BU) Ul UMOYS

sB) Jy/3 L0'08Z Jo abriane U je s1y 90°81 L Aq pajussaidal 05'850'cE3 Buljejo) paunoul alam sjsod awl (pouad au) g1.0g Jaquisaaq || 0} £10Z Jequsoaq Z) woy pouad ay) Buung
‘ajge|leA. SLoIaq Spunj oY) usym pue se pied aq Aay} Jey} pue

dn-Buipuim ey} ui Buisue sieyew o} Buipualje ul yels Blay) pue siokepinbiT Julor auyl Aq Juads e oy o) sousiael Aq paxy aq uCHEIBUNWIA1 JBY} PAN0S3I SI0)IPaID AU ‘gL0Z Alenigad 8z uQ

Jojepinbi| ay} jo siseq sa4
§)s09 juswjuiodde-jsod

-Kuedwon ey) o) uoneial U siso swuodde-aid Aue paunoul Jauoioeld ASuanjosul paytiend Jeyio Aue Jo ‘pabebus Buiag 477 MN uopuoy | Juels) jo Aem Aq ‘sicjepinbi| ay) sauyjian
“Jojepinby au) jo ajeioosse ue Jo Joyepmbil ayy Ag paunoul

u9aq aAey AsUj Jey) Juapxa ay) 0] ‘sio)palo Jo Apoq azeudordde ay) jo |encidde aul Yim ‘a3e)so ayj Jo Jno pied aq Aews 858y "JoJepinbi} B JO UOHEUILIOU SU} UC SIOUPaLD WO UOISIDap
B }99% 0} 2Inpaoosd JUSSUCD PaLWSap o aINpadold uaisiaep ay) Jo Slieye jo Juswaie)s sy) Buuedaid w paunou sasuadxa Aressecau pue ajqeuoseal Aue asudwoo s)sod Juslmuiodde-aid

$)s09 Juswyuiodde-aid

(sooiwwoo ‘s99y ‘syyby) sioypalo 10} UojBLLIOM e
ainsojostp Huuinbas sdiysuonen

sajeosse 0} sjuswhied o

3IOM JNO PEJORILI0D-QNS

sesuadxe pue sjuswasINgsIp e

sejel Ino abieyo Aunoy e

poued ay} Bupnp wea) ivy; pue Jojepinbi 3y} Ag auop yom e
SiSBq 93} »

51802 JUauyuodde-algd o

sIan00 )1 ‘Arewwins U] (6diS) § sanoeld
AousA|osu| Jo JuBWalE)S pue (seiny auy) 910z Sainy (saepn ¢ puetbud) Asuaajosu| au) ‘ggel 1oy AJuaajosu| aul 1o siuawanbal ay) Y uoiaunfucd Ut pasede:d usaeqg sey xpuadde siy)

2INSO[OSIP § 99104 ADUBA|OSU| JO JUBWIBIEIS
$9]eI00sSe J1ay) J0 Jojepinbi| 8y} 0} sasuadxa pue uonesaunwal ‘sjuswiied
d 17 N uojuioy| ueis

O XKIN3ddV



Z|ebed

$19558 as0y)
SIQEIIBAR SUICORq SPUN) JUBIYNS Jo enjeA ay} 0} ajeudoidde s; s)asse asjea
PINOYS SIOUPBIS O} UORNGUISIp 0] §}809 PAIBINSO BY) JBYI AUNSUS O] SPI0J8J 9]B]SE PUE YSED JO 20URUSIUIBN o
B 10} PUe 9]8}S9 8V} J0) BN|BA JRIOUBLY sjesse peunsu

e5/jeay 0} AIBSsenau SEBM YOMSIY| e 0] SIN0J BADBYS 1SOW SUF AJuapl 0] e 81500 J0 oAB| pue ABejens 8580 MaING AUEINGOY  * uauieBeuRw asen

,mhou_?u.. 0} Em:en _a_ucwé

128Jp ou peY pue sjuaLlalnbal *SWIep Joddns
Konys ypm Bukidwod Jo asodind 0} uotjejuawinaop jsanbay o} pue uonepinby loNbaI
oy} 1o} A19)0s pojojdwloD SBM YIOM Sy » oy} jo ssaufoid oy uo sajepdn epiaald e $10JipaJo paINgesun (|8 Ylm aouapuodselos pa: :o:aﬂ::
J|qe|leAe SW00aq SPUN JUBLIYNS
PINOYs SI0)IpaJd 0} UCRNGU}SIp
2 10 pue 3)e}se ayj 10} anfeA [eouey oyaa1 ay} ¢} uoHelal (1g1) weysmen
04 pue ajejse ayj 10} anjea jel [ Ploysal au} 03 uone) Pioya9id 3 jjas 40 yBnosog
L ]

OSI[B0J 0) AIBSSO00U SEMIOMSIYL u| uopesyeal [eyuejod AUB YSIGRIS? O e 0] %08 0} JUBUBACD JISY} UG G YIM SLOREIUNWWLIOT)

uopuo- eyy

8|qEIEAR BLI0JS]
SPUN JUBIOYNS PJrIoYS SIoYpaK
0} UOHNGUISIP © JO} PUE 9JE;S3 Al

10 4SSy BY) 4O} SNJEA [BIOUBUY SSIjeS) ponoar ale Juawaaibe Juswepes ay)

paniaoal
2iom Juawsalle Juatue}os auy) Jo SULIS) Ay} Jopun anp
SpUNy [|& LLIYUOI 0} SIKN|0S AL YIM Sauapuodsanon

Wolweaiby
diay 0} Kiessaoau SEMIOM SIY] e O SUUS) SU] JBPUN NP SPUMY |8 AINSUB 0)  »  SIOJSIIP BY) YUM USWSAIGE JUSLUSIHSS oy} pasieul] e Jewspeg
Pioysu4 ayj [as 0] ¥aa€ 0} 7d7 YilM SUOHEDJIUNWIIOD
Pioysalg 8y} Jo sjes
8y} Joj siesodoid S1010311p ay) O) SB UOHRIBPISUOD e
BUBAD
axons owooog o ot iy 3 o 000 st 8 s
SPUNy JUBOYNS PIIOYS SIORPBID JC 8[es ay) o} uoperRl Ul ) H3 Y sainbuy e
0} UONNGUISIP B 10} PUE SYEISS B ployaald ay} Jo uojlen|ea Sjep 0] dn ue peuiBlgO
10 JysuBq By} J0J ON|EA [BIOUBLY asieel ployaal SU) 0} Uoe|al plousal{ ay} aseyoind o) Ayue 112y} 104 |esodeid ey}

dioy o] Alesse0oU SEMOHOMSIY)L e u) uoyesyjess [enuajed Aue ysiqerse o« Buipiefal sialijos gAY} pue SIOANP U} UIM pasIBI e pIoyeasd syl

1eu g 35 SUOP HI0AA NIOM JO BOIY

"mojaq UoHoas sesuadxe pue sjuewssINgsic, syl W pepioid ale

sasuadxe aagdedsel ey Jo speja “podal ssaiboid sy} 0) 30Ua1aJB1 UM paLINDU] $38) Jojepinbl] au) J6j UONBULIOUI SIU) INO 183 (JesuBWwNu Aq PEMO][0} SAlBLIEL) saige) BUmolo) au 1 "auop
YoM au} Jo uoneuedxe aaeLeu apiaold o} paiinbal OS[E 2UB SAA N UM UORIBUL0D U paLIndul sasuadxe Aug Buipniour 'pousad ayi ul sUOp Y10M (ENOR JO S1S00 |12)ep 0} painbal aJe apA

pouad ay} Buunp wes) Jisy) pue Jojepinbi| ay) Aq duop Yo

J XIONAddY



£ |efed

© sioppeio o} yeuaq feoueuy

12anp ou PeY pue sjuswealnba
fomeys ypm Buikjdwoo jo esodind
8y} 1o} Ajgjos paje|dwiod sem YIom SIy |

e  UONeSsyES! Jsod uosod Xe) JapISUcD 0

suonesieas jsod uopsod xg) $.9)815g oY) MIINSY

xe|
SIO)PAID O} Yeuaq [epueul SI0)pald
109.1p ou pey pue sjuawannbal au} Jo suoispap Jsenbal o) Alesseosu
foimers yum Buikiduios jo asodind alsym pue suonebisaaul s ojepinbiy SIoNpaLo 8y} Jo suo|sioap jsanbas pue seaou u:M:MMM_uwW
au3 10} A1910S PAISIALID SBM HOMSIYL o 2y} J0 pauLoyu| s10upRIo ay) deey o "stiodes pues o} Jojepinbry ety o SaUNp AIBIS  * g ienays .Eowam
S10)|palo 0} ijausq [epueuy
10841 ou pey puE suswwainbe 81800 BuipuElsING 198W

Joymers yum Buididwion jo asodind
8y} 10} A|9|0s pajajdwuos sem sIom Sk |

0] pue Juncooe Aduaajosul 5,91e)s3 A} 10
e Buuuns Aep-cj-Aep [eieueb ay) uigjulew 0]

JUNOIDE YUBG PUE HOOGYSED S,818]ST BY) pauleIuIEK

Buppuny
% Buyjjjq ‘Aunsess)

3 XION3ddv

suonebijsaau
ased ay} Jjo uoiesiuebio anpayg



v} abed

000'053 :poi1ad auj ul pred sjsoo sus) [Bjo, -

51500 2LLI) [210} |[RJIA0 JOAYE JoU S30p SIY) Jaramoy ‘spopad snoald o} sayip ABW om Jo seaile JsujeBe awi jo uogesole ‘swejsAs Butodal 64| Jno 0} slusWwedUBRUS 0} ang -
saAlnoexa pue sieBeuew Jue)sisse sapnpu) aAINdexT -

siabeuBW pue SI01PAIP BBI00sSE Sapnioul Jabeuey -

SJ0j0RUIP PUE Slauped sapnjoul 1auped -

:89J0N
suojsueg
)

peanjesun

ST 0Re} STLLE 10]UBSH0IDBP/0Y T

00P¥e°LL 00°198'9 S6°8¢ . 00°5£9°2 [e10uen
oser : ooy oo | esse oo

sy 3 ‘ 3 amn
JANDOXY sobeue 1oled HIOM JO BIIY

1810} DO 101 NSIUILIPDY

pua pouad je se sisAjeue aoueLeA sjewnsSa 99} pue polad auj) 10} siskjeue jso0o awl 6dIS PBIIEISP - 4171 MN UOuIoY | JUBID

3 X1AN3ddvY



APPENDIX C

Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in units of 6§ minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied during the Period are as
follows:

From 31 October 2017 to current

Insolvency & pensions Tax

£hr £/hr

Partner 510-650 745
Director 380-545 535
Associate director 340495 485
Manager 340420 410
Assistant manager 30C-350 340
Executive 245-325 3156
Administrator 165-240 170-235
Treasury 180 -
Support 150-155 -

The current charge out rates have applied since 1 October 2017. We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the
future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report following such an amendment.

Page | &



g | abeg

v Xipuaddy Je Junoaoe Juawied pue sydieoal sojepinbi 8y} uo usas 8q ued (AUe Ji) Yoium Jo souefeq ey ‘ueo] uojwioy | juess) e Buisn pred usaq aAey Ydiym sasuadxa apnioul osje Asy L
aimess Aq paanbal are UOIUM "a5E0 8L} 0} Aeoyioads Buneja Buisiuaape pue Bujpuoq se yons $)$00 aJe 959y} — 51800 A10Mje)g  »

aseo ay} buibeuew ui paxnau) aie yoiym sebifeys Jounoo Jo sBejsod se yons S)soo ale asey) - SjS00 a0 »

ajdwexa 1o} ‘sBugesiu Jo sesjwesd Buipel) Bujpuaye u yeys Aq paunou; aie 'aBesji 3pn|oXa YoIYM 'SjSCa S3aL)) — SOUSISISNS PUB [OARI| e

:$31069)20 Buimojjof a4 0 Jsisuco pue jeacidde Jowd JNOYNM UMBIP
aq B2 Aoly] '91e)1sa JUSAIOSUI sy} 0} d|qeIajel Ajlaaap sunypuadxe J110ads S| aiay) asaym saied pijy; Juspuadapu) 0) sjuawAed are pue sosuadxa jaxood Jo NO, SB LMOUY 0S| 8Je sy}

sjuowssingsip | LioBajen

:sauofisjes omy ol ||B) pue eusulcdde AJUsAjosSUl UB LM UCHIBUUCS U) JBPJOY &34J0 U 0} pasinquiial pue Aq Jawl sasuadxs afe sjuawasmgsiq

B w.m..\.mv £L°l6¥ 000 S804 |BUO|SS8J0Id
26l 44744 000 oBeiolg
09'€0l 09'c0l 000 [9ARL],
SLETY SLETY 000 uondyuosues)
ao'0z) 00021 oo sayMees Jeylo

¥0°00¢'} ¥0°00€’} 000 AnsiBey pue
PEL8 6€°06 506 1aunoy

00092 007002 000 puog

43

.;._Gm.mzpwu

ATENLIND

13d 1B SE aelsd oy

‘BAO(E UOI}08S
,BUOP IOAN, 8L Ul papiAcid S1ydiym jo uonduosap ‘sojepinby ayj Ag auap }10Mm By} LjIm UODOULCD Ul paLSd 8y} Ul paLINDU| SJUSLLIaRINGSIP pue sasuadxa jo s|jejep sepiaoid ajqe) siyL

poUad 2y} Ul paLINoul sJusWasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswsies

2 KONIdaV



11eBag

Jaucs equalad e oy asu ani Aews yoium 'ssajsni
wiof e sn 0} sa0IAas apiwaad ouym Jo ‘siseq agy ses)sni julof syl Bumecidde Jog a|qisuodse: saied Aue Yim sdiysuolie|el [euosiod Jo SSaUISNY AUR JO SIEME JOU SJ2 am JBUL LLIJUOD 9N

alnsojosip Bulinbais sdiysuonejoy
-diysuoineisl feuosiad Jo ssauisng
2 SEY ‘UL JNO UIYIM [enpIApUl Ue 10 ‘uily Ino (afipajmou Jno Jo 1saq ay} o)) woym yum Aped B oy 10 Wil IN0 UILIM WOJ) SADIAIS PSISIIUD JOU SABY M 'POLIS SUI Ul ‘Jey) ULUCD SAA

SajeINosse 0} sjuswAhed

“Wea} Jno 40 Sh AQ JNO PaLLIED USS] SABL 9SIMIBY)0 PINCD JeY) YIoM AUE JN0 PSIDRIUOD-GNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLISd SU) UI ‘Je) Wayuod apn

}IOM JNO PaJOBJU0I-gNG

"Mo[aq ojqe} ey Ul papiold os|e aue s}s00 asaly jo sjieleq ‘eeudosdde se pappe st LYA 2w e dgy ye pafileyo s) abeay
“1noy Jad 0g3 261eyD am UDIYM 10} SPI0DSI PUB SHOO(] JO UOHIS|0D IO} SIIIYSA PUE [SULIOSISM UMO IND 3sn os[e apA ‘Auedlied BulAjyole [BIOJSWILIOD BY) WO SJUBWINIOP JO feAsLal pue
aseqejep Suiajose ay) BululeluRW JO S1S00 UOHELSILILIPE 3Y) JOACS 0) ofiieyd jews e sapnjoul pue ‘jepenb rad xoq Jad (13 Jo 9)el ay) Je ajejsa ay) o) pableysal s1 Bunyoly pue ebelo)s

Hidn ue Y a1e)se s 0} pabireyd oq (im Yoiym ‘sasuadxe j0aHp) Bl sjuswasIngsip z Alobaje)

0GL3 Aol wood Bugaapy

1809 [enpy abejsog
yoee dgz sadojeaug
yoays Jad dg BuiXdosojoyg
19ays Jad dgz 1aded papesy

:9L0Z Areruge gz uo sIo)paio sy} Aq apew sem uoinjosas Bupmoljo ay) *A|Buipioooy “Ajuo abespw 1o} sq [w siy) ‘Wybnes si sjuswasingsip g Alobaleo jo Aivrooad jey) Jualxs oyl 0]
‘uopelauNwWs) sJapjoy

201j0 UB SE JauUBW SWEBS By} ul |ercidde annbes sjuswesingsip z Alobsie) siseq aiqeuoseal pue Jadoid & uo Juaunutodde su 0} PJEIC|E Aq UED Jey) PUE ‘Wil 1By} 10 Jap|oy 0o
ue £g paunou aq Aewl JBY} iS00 paledo||e Jo paseys apnpoi Aew Asy) “Aued paiy) uapuadepu) ue o) juawAed B Jou Jnq 9jejse JUIAOSUI 8] 0} djqeiajel Aoaup ale Jey) sasuadxs ae asay ],

sjusLasingsip z foBajes

2 AN



glebed

‘sbuipsesoid ay) Jo 1onpuod ay) o} [eidipnfaid aq PINOM UGHEULIOJU! UL jo aunsopsIp {(q)
10 [9AISS39XD 9 pJNoA UOHELLIOJ auy Jo uonededaid Jo 1503 Jo awi ay) (B)
)1 uoniewopu auy) opiaoad ) surap Jo psjsanbal uchEUMOUI B4} JO 9wos Auo Suipinoxd Aq puodsal Aews tepjoy-aoo sy (¢)
"pajsanbal uofjewsol ay) apinold o} Buiuipep (2)
Jo ‘pajsanbas uoneuuow ay) Jo swos Buipiacid (g)
‘pajsanbai uoleuuo ay) Jo jje Buimaocad (e)
:Aq uoieuLIojul sy Pajsanbal oym suossad Jo uosiad sy} o} puodsal sanbad e LaNs Jo Jdiedsl Jo SABD | UILIM ‘1SN J3PIOY-00140 a4 (¢)

"JOJIPaXY JO Jagusil 3Uo uey) alow Aq uoedlidde ue jo 95D ay) Ul WaY) Jo 158) Y} Aq Jo ‘uosiad
oy} Aq podau ay) jo 1dieoal Jo shep Lz uiyim (9jqeaidde se) UNoD BU) Yyim pajy Jo spell aq Jsnw suosiad 1o uosiad B yons AQ ‘uoissiuuad o} unca 2 o) uoljeoydde Ue Jo ysenbal vy ()

"UNe2 ayy 10 uctssiuuad ayy ypm dn Suipuim Aeunios ssequiaw e w Avedwiod auy o sequwew Aue (9)
Jo 'unod sy} Jo uoissiuad ay) Yyum Joypat painoasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwod
ay} Jo sBunaaw jeisuab 12 9j0a o} )yBu ayy Bulney siequaw ay) )& jo syBL Bunoa [210) 2y} JO %G 1584 Je ypm dn Buipum Asjunjoa siaquisw e u) Auedwed sy Jo siaquisw (9)

{(uonsanb ur soppern oy Buipnjour) sio)paid PAINDSSUN Ay} JO SNJBA Ul %G JSBa] J& JO S0USLNIUOD aU) UM JO)ipald painoasun ue (q)
‘loppalo painoss e (8)

‘181 3lnJ s3pun poded feuy e Jo (p) 1o (9) “(Q)(L}y'gL e sepun podar ssaiboid
© U1 Jn0 }9s (UONEASIUILIPE UB U) S1S00 UORRSIUILUPE-a1d UBY) JaU0) sasuadxa Jo UcRISUNWIS] JNOGE UORBULIOJU} JOULNG 10} JOPIOY-20440 Ay} 0) jsenbal uepum e ayew Aew Bumoyo; ay) (})

so|Ny au Jo §'gL4 J9pun sesuedxe JO uogesauNWaL JROGE LOREUUOUI Jsanbel o) sPibL sIequIBW pue SI0NPeL)

(] :SISUOISSILIWICD PUE SISO SIoNpaIuolepInbr]  «

GNA/CP-SM-TEMDINT D10 1 NNy [-SARY ‘s19ployaolyo jo 539} oy} Buipiebal uoneuuojul punoibyoeg  «

SRM-TEUMIT D10 G My -Sdqy ‘sopinb sseoord Aouanosul ue Buunp sioppaso jo siybiy e
sepinb Joypasd £y

"Kopdnpjueq u (s)asisna Jo (s)rojepinby ‘(shioensiunupe paujodde ey ‘ajdwexs o} 'sUBaW Japjoy 8om0,
‘1sanbau uo abiseyo jo say '1sod Aq uoneurour s Aiddns [pm am ‘uonBULIOJU AU} JO) papIAoLd Ble SYUN gem SIsUAA

"MOjeq pepirold are sxulj gam syl Yaiym Jo awos 1o} ‘sioypaio rejnoied ui ‘Aouanjosul Ag pspaye
SIap|oyaye)s 10} souepinB usiLm sjqe|ieA. apBW sey gy ‘sBuiyy 1ayjo jsbuoluy “sieuoissajoud punosewny pue Aiosiape ‘Buunjoniisas ‘Aousajosul S, 9y} 104 UONEIIOSSE apel) ay) S1 £y

"SSOILILIOR J0 SUORAUN DUE S3101 93U} pUR 'saa) staployaayo Bupefial pue fouasosur w sWBL Koy, PURISIAEUN O) SIOXRRLD CiBY O} LONBUAOHN S! MCIG PAPINOLY
Sio}ipalto J0) uoeuLIo|

3 XiON3ddv



6| ebed

‘(JHodas Jueasjal ay,) uonsanb ul $ssusdxs ay) Jo Buwinoul ay) Jo uoleIsuNWal 8y} Jo Buibleys ay) spodal jsip YoM L gL
o|nJ Jepun Junoooe Jo Hodal [euly Jo ‘g'g) ajni Japun Hodal ssaiboid ay) jo yueoydde ay Aq jdieoas Joye sxeam JyBje uey) Jole| U apeW 3q IS Jaquiaty Jo Jolipaso e Aq uoleoydde ay| (g)

“Uno2 ay} jo uaissiuuad ay) ypm Auedwo au jo Jaquiaw e (i)
Jo “Auedwoo ay} Jo sBugeaw [essush Je 8joA o) Jybu sy Suiney sioquiawu auy e jo s)yBu Buioa |ejoy syl o 90| 1583 Je Yum Auedwos au} Jo s1aqLUBLK])
:dn Buipuim Lrejunjon siaquew e u) (2)
10 ‘unod ay) jo uoissiusad auj (1)
10 *{Jo}pasa yey) Buipnicw) SIONP3IO PRINDSSUN Sy} JO STYBA U1 9,0}, 1SE3] 12 J0 30uaunouoo ay} ()
Jauyle yiim Joyipaio painsasun ue {q)
‘Joypasa paunaas e (e)
:a|qeoydde se £g°gl 10 §€'§) 9 Ul INO }8S SISpI0 Ay} JO 20w Jo 3U0 Joj uoleydde ue yans ayew Aew Bumwmolio) ay) (2)
“9AISSBOXa SSOUBJSWNOLD AU |8 U] a1 JSpioy-aaiyjo 8y} Ag paunou; sesuadxa sy (9)
1o ‘ajepdosddeu si (ajqedndde se) 1.Z'glL pue 0Z'gL '61°8) ‘8181 '91'§i SIINJ JopUN UOREISUNWII S IIPIOY-30BJ0 BY) Joj pexy siseq ay {q)
'9AISS20XS SSOUBISWINDID ay) [[e Ul s1 1ap|oyY-a010 3y) Aq pabieyo uonelsumual ay) (B)
ey spunos sy uo (2) ydeseied u psuopualy uosied e Ag apew Acjdrnuyueq e Jo dn-Guipum e ‘uoneasIuLpE Ue ui uogeoydde ue o) saydde ajra sy (})

$3|NYy 8L} JO v 814 Jepun sasuadxo pue uopeIeUNWel S JOpP|oY-22110 ay) eBusieys 03 siybiu ssaqwisw pue Si0)pasn

*(9) ydesBered sapun voneoidde ue uo jsnf SYUILR ) € J9PIO Yons axew AeLu unod sy ()
-1sanbai e 0} puodsal 1SN JSPIOY-SoUI0 U LUIIYM Liuwm shep 1 aus jo Audxe ey ()
Jo ‘pajsenbas uonewuojul ay) Jo j|e Bupiroid Jou Joy suosess BUNG Jepjoy-aamo ay) (e)
4o shep |z uipm pnod
ay} o) Aidde Aew 'voieuLOju 8Y) pajsenbal oym SJSqUISLL 10 JOIPBID Y} SE BLUES 8y} 84 Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipum Aigjunioa stequieul e up Aueduiod sy Jo Jaquisul & pue ‘o)L v (9)
“Buiop
0§ 10} SUCSBB) By} JO Uojeuuojul ay pajsenbas oym suosied Jo uosrad sy} WJojul JSNIU LONBULIOW 3} apiacad o} Sauldap 10 uopBULIOLL By} e apiactd JoU S80p oym Jap|oy-aa1lo uy (g)
"uofleuwoul a4 0} uoljelal ul Ajjepuaplyucs jo uogebiiqo ue o} walqns sj fapjoy-soiyo ay} (p)

Jo ‘uosiad Aue Jsuiebie asuajoin o] pea| 0} pejaadxe aq Algeucseal Jybiw uonewol ay) Jo ainsojsip (9)

2 X1ON3ddY



